

No. 20-1676

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

PUBLIC WATCHDOGS, A CALIFORNIA 501(C)(3)
CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY; SAN
DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY; SEMPRA
ENERGY; HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EDWARD J. CASEY

Counsel of Record

ALEXANDER AKERMAN

ALSTON & BIRD LLP

333 S. Hope Street

16th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071

(213) 576-1000

Ed.casey@alston.com

Alex.akerman@alston.com

Southern California Edison

Company; San Diego Gas &

Electric Company; Sempra

Energy; Holtec International

BRIAN D. BOONE

ALSTON & BIRD LLP

101 S. Tryon Street

Charlotte, NC 28280

(704) 444-1000

brian.boone@alston.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF CASE	1
ARGUMENT	11
I. THERE IS NO SPLIT IN AUTHORITY ON APPLICABILITY OF THE HOBBS ACT.....	12
II. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT INTERFERE WITH OPERATION OF THE PRICE-ANDERSON ACT OR WITH PRIVATE PARTIES' ABILITY TO SEEK OTHER REMEDIES AND DOES NOT GIVE RISE TO ANY POLICY CONCERNS.....	25
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE QUESTION PRESENTED	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>American Bird Conservancy v. FCC</i> , 545 f.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Brodsky v. United States</i> NRC, 578 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Brown v. GSA</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976)	22
<i>Brown v. Kerr-McGee Chem. Corp.</i> , 767 F.2d 1234 (7th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Cal. Save Our Streams Council, Inc. v.</i> <i>Yeutter</i> , 887 f.2d 908 (9th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	27
<i>Chi. & N. W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick &</i> <i>Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981)	22
<i>Chi. v. United States Nuclear Regulatory</i> <i>Com.</i> , 701 F.2d 632 (7th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 391 F.3d 338 (1st Cir. 2004).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	27
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 830 F.2d 610 (7th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Cook v. Rockwell International Corp.</i> , 790 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2015)	13, 14
<i>Dougherty v. Carver Federal Savings Bank</i> , 112 F.3d 613 (2d Cir. 1997).....	19, 20
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env't Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	24
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flat Creek Transp., Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety</i> 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152528 (M.D. Ala. Sep. 20, 2017)	22
<i>In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig.</i> , 534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Liesen v. La. Power & Light Co.</i> , 636 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Manuel v. NRA Group LLC</i> , 722 F. App'x 141 (3d Cir. 2018)	16, 17

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>N.J. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. & Energy v. Long Island Power Auth., 30 F.3d 403 (3d Cir. 1994)</i>	21
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n, 666 F.2d 595 (1981)</i>	23
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc., 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019)</i>	14, 15, 16
<i>Pennsylvania v. Gen. Pub. Utils. Corp., 710 F.2d 117 (3d Cir. 1983)</i>	12
<i>Peoria v. Gen. Elec. Cablevision Corp. (GECCO), 690 F.2d 116 (7th Cir. 1982)</i>	22
<i>Port of Bos. Marine Terminal Ass'n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic, 400 U.S. 62 (1970)</i>	22
<i>Rainer v. Union Carbide Corp., 402 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2005)</i>	24
<i>Sandwich Isles Communs., Inc. v. Nat'l Exch. Carrier Ass'n, 799 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2011)</i>	23
<i>Self v. Bellsouth Mobility, Inc., 700 F.3d 453 (11th Cir. 2012)</i>	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	11, 12, 13
<i>Simmons v. Ark. Power & Light Co.</i> , 655 F.2d 131 (8th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>State v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 824 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	1
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	27
<i>United States v. Any & All Radio Station</i> <i>Transmission Equip.</i> , 204 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2000)	8, 16
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	13
<i>Whitney Nat'l Bank v. Bank of New Orleans</i> <i>& Tr. Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 411 (1965)	20
 Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. 2342	3
42 U.S.C. 2210	24
42 U.S.C. 2210(n)(2)	7, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. 2014(q)	7, 24
42 U.S.C. 2014(hh).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. 2239	3
42 U.S.C. 2239(a)	2
42 U.S.C. 2282	2
42 U.S.C. 5841	1
42 U.S.C. 10153	2
42 U.S.C. 10198	2
 Rules	
S. Ct. R. 10	14
 Regulations	
10 C.F.R. 2.202.....	2
10 C.F.R. 2.206.....	3, 5
10 C.F.R. 72.210.....	1, 2
10 C.F.R. 72.212.....	1, 2
10 C.F.R. 72.214.....	4
10 C.F.R. 72.236.....	2
10 C.F.R. pts. 50	2
85 Fed. Reg. 2445 (Jan. 15, 2020)	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

Other Authorities

NRC, <i>2019-2020 Information Digest</i> 34, vol. 31 (Aug. 2019).....	1
NRC, <i>Safety of Spent Fuel Storage</i> 1 (Apr. 2017).....	1
